

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 11-7097

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

WEINBERG GROUP,

Respondent-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No. 1:11-mc-00409-JMF (Hon. John M. Facciola, U.S. Magistrate Judge)*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

RICHARD DENNIS CARTER
rcarter@colemanragland.com
CARTER COLEMAN & RAGLAND
602 Cameron Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 739-4200

JAMES E. TYRRELL, JR.
jtyrrell@pattonboggs.com
ERIC S. WESTENBERGER
JASON W. ROCKWELL
BRENDAN M. WALSH
ERICA R. STEIN
PATTON BOGGS LLP
One Riverfront Plaza, 6th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 848-5600

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

JANUARY 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. THE <i>AGUINDA</i> LITIGATION	9
A. Chevron’s Destruction of the Amazonian Rainforest	9
B. Chevron Fights to Litigate in Ecuador	10
II. THE LAGO AGRIO LITIGATION	11
A. The Litigation Reveals Overwhelming Evidence of Chevron’s Liability	11
B. Chevron Returns to the U.S. and Invokes 28 U.S.C. § 1782 to Collaterally Attack Its Chosen Forum.....	12
1. <i>Chevron’s 28 U.S.C. § 1782 Proceedings Before Judge Kaplan</i>	13
2. <i>Chevron Capitalizes on U.S. Courts’ Unfamiliarity with Ecuadorian Law and Procedure to Undermine an Expert Report Submitted in the Lago Agrio Litigation</i>	14
C. The Parties File Supplemental Submissions Concerning Damages	16

D. Chevron Struggles to Taint the Six Supplemental Expert Reports..... 17

 1. *Chevron Initiates a Section 1782 Campaign Against the Six Supplemental Experts*..... 17

 2. *All Six District Courts Refuse to Apply the Crime-Fraud Exception to the Supplemental Experts’ Documents* 19

E. The Ecuadorian Court Enters Judgment Against Chevron, Excludes the Cabrera Report, and Rejects Chevron’s Claims of Fraud Relating to the Supplemental Expert Reports..... 20

III. THE *SALAZAR* ACTION 23

 A. Chevron Returns to the S.D.N.Y. to Preemptively Extinguish the Judgment and Judge Kaplan Grants Unprecedented Injunctive Relief..... 23

 B. Magistrate Judge Francis Follows the Injunction Order 26

 C. Chevron Seeks Discovery from The Weinberg Group and the District Court Adopts the Injunction and Francis Orders in Whole Cloth..... 28

 D. The Second Circuit Vacates the Injunction and Stays Proceedings..... 29

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 30

STANDARD OF REVIEW 32

ARGUMENT 33

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN COMPELLING DISCLOSURE OF EVERY PRIVILEGED DOCUMENT WITHHELD BY THE WEINBERG GROUP ON THE GROUND THAT THE DOCUMENTS FALL WITHIN THE CRIME-FRAUD EXCEPTION..... 33

 A. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Chevron Met Its Burden of Establishing a *Prima Facie* Showing of a Crime or Fraud Sufficient to Pierce the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs’ Privileges 35

 1. *The District Court Erroneously Concluded That It Was Required to Adopt Judge Kaplan’s “Findings” in the Injunction Order*..... 35

2.	<i>The Supplemental Expert Reports Did Not “Disguise” Their Reliance on the Cabrera Report or Otherwise Defraud the Ecuadorian Court</i>	41
B.	The Lower Court Erred in Applying the Crime-Fraud Exception Without Making Any Determination as to Whether the Documents Were Created or Used in Furtherance of a Crime or Fraud	43
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ORDERING THE WHOLESALE DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS THAT HAD BEEN PROPERLY REDACTED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIAL, NON-RELEVANT INFORMATION	47
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470, 473 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , No. 93-cv-5727, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 745 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2000).....	11
* <i>Chevron Corp. v. Allen</i> , No. 2:10-mc-00091, Dkt. 38 (D. Vt. Dec. 2, 2010) (provided at UA-40).....	20, 40
* <i>Chevron Corp. v. Barnthouse</i> , No. 1:10-mc-00053, Dkt. 36 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2010) (provided at UA-18).....	19, 20, 40
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6, 25, 27, 43
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , Nos. 11-1150-cv(L) & 11-1264-cv(CON), Dkt. 600 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2011).....	7, 23, 24, 26, 38
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Page</i> , No. 11-cv-1942, Dkt. 43 (D. Md. Dec. 14, 2011) (provided at UA-189).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Chevron Corp. v. Picone*,
 No. 10-cv-02990, Dkt. 28 (D. Md. Nov. 24, 2010)
 (provided at UA-1)..... 20, 40

**Chevron Corp. v. Rourke*,
 No. 10-cv-02989, Dkt. 34 (D. Md. Nov. 24, 2010)
 (provided at UA-1)..... 20, 40

Chevron Corp. v. Salazar,
 275 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)27

Chevron Corp. v. Salazar,
 No. 11-691 (D. Or. Nov. 30, 2011)
 (opinion provided at UA-182)3

**Chevron Corp. v. Scardina*,
 No. 10-cv-00549, Dkt. 33 (W.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2010)
 (provided at UA-10)..... 20, 40

**Chevron Corp. v. Shefftz*,
 No. 10-mc-10352-JTL, Dkt. 45 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2010)
 (provided at UA-59)..... 19, 20, 40

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....5

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....32

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.,
 No. 86-385, 1987 WL 9034 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 1987)48

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....32

Graham v. Mukasey,
 247 F.R.D. 205 (D.D.C. 2008).....48

Grudzinski v. Staren,
 No. 02-cv-3479, 2004 WL 103014 (6th Cir. Jan. 21, 2004)37

In re Application of Chevron Corp. (Kohn),
 650 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13, 15, 21, 39

In re Application of Chevron Corp. (Uhl Baron),
633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13, 15, 45, 46

In re Application of Chevron Corp.,
709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9

In re Chevron Corp.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)14

In re Grand Jury,
475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....34

In re Grand Jury Proceeding Impounded,
241 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2001).....32

In re Grand Jury Subpoena 91-1(SJ),
31 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1994)46

In re Richard Roe,
68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995).....44

In re Sealed Case,
107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 44, 45

In re Sealed Case,
141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....5

In re Sealed Case,
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 32, 34, 43

In re Sealed Case,
754 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....32

Jota v. Texaco, Inc.,
157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....10

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....32

Lago Agrio Plaintiffs v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 10-4341-cv, 2010 WL 5151325 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2010)14

Langevine v. District of Columbia,
106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....37

Loftin v. Bande,
258 F.RD. 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....49

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
251 F. Supp. 2d 919 (D.D.C. 2003).....48

Meineke Discount Muffler v. Jaynes,
999 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1993)37

Nat’l Org. for Women v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
736 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....37

Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.,
638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....1, 10

Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 452, 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 11, 12

United States Postal Serv. v. Phelps Dodge Ref. Corp.,
852 F. Supp. 156 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)33

United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007)33

United States v. Birney,
686 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1982).....36

United States v. Nobles,
422 U.S. 225 (1975).....33

United States v. Schwimmer,
892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....33

**United States v. White*,
887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 34, 43, 44

United States v. Zolin,
491 U.S. 554 (1989).....45

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....37

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12915, 12
 28 U.S.C. § 13324
 28 U.S.C. § 1782 2, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 24, 26, 28, 39

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 33, 49
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 72 27, 36, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edna Selan Epstein, *The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work Product
 Doctrine* § 1.V.B.5 (5th ed. 2007)46

*Members of Congress Urge USTR to Ignore Chevron Petition on Ecuador
 Legal Case*,
available at
[http://lindasanchez.house.gov/index.php?option=com_content&
 task=view&id=490&Itemid=32](http://lindasanchez.house.gov/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=490&Itemid=32).....13

Michael Isikoff, *Chevron hires lobbyists to squeeze Ecuador in toxic-
 dumping case. What an Obama win could mean*, *Newsweek*, July 25,
 2008, *available at* [http://www.newsweek.com/2008/07/25/a-16-billion-
 problem.html](http://www.newsweek.com/2008/07/25/a-16-billion-problem.html)12
